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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
director and is now before the Associate Commissioner for 
Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. 

The petitioner is a computer equipment supply and technical service 
firm with 15 employees and an asserted gross annual income of $2 
million. It seeks to employ the beneficiary as a computer 
technician for a period of three years. The director determined the 
petitioner had not established that the proffered position is a 
specialty occupation. 

On appeal, the petitioner argues that the proffered position is a 
specialty occupation and the beneficiary is qualified to perform 
the duties of a specialty occupation. The petitioner asserts that 
an incorrect position description was initially provided. 

Section 101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act) , 8 U. S. C. 1101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) , provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214 (i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (I), 
defines a Irspecialty occupationrr as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor's or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to section 214 (i) (2) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (2), to 
qualify as an alien coming to perform services in a specialty 
occupation the beneficiary must hold full state licensure to 
practice in the occupation, if such licensure is required to 
practice in the occupation. In addition, the beneficiary must have 
completed the degree required for the occupation, or have 
experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such 
degree and recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

Pursuant to 8 C. F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (B) , the petitioner shall 
submit the following with an H-1B petition involving a specialty 
occupation: 

1. A certification from the Secretary of Labor that the 
petitioner has filed a labor condition application with 
the Secretary, 

2. A statement that it will comply with the terms of 
the labor condition application for the duration of the 
alien's authorized period of stay, 
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3. Evidence that the alien qualifies to perform 
services in the specialty occupation . . .  

The petitioner has provided a certified labor condition application 
and a statement that it will comply with the terms of the labor 
condition application. 

Pursuant to 8 C .  F . R .  214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (C) , to qualify to perform 
services in a specialty occupation, the alien must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

1. Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher degree 
required by the specialty occupation from an accredited 
college or university; 

2. Hold a foreign degree determined to be equivalent to 
a United States baccalaureate or higher degree required 
by the specialty occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

3 .  Hold an unrestricted State license, registration, or 
certification which authorizes him or her to fully 
practice the specialty occupation and be immediately 
engaged in that specialty in the state of intended 
employment; or 

4. Have education, specialized training, and/or 
progressively responsible experience that is equivalent 
to completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher 
degree in the specialty occupation and have recognition 
of expertise in the specialty through progressively 
responsible positions directly related to the specialty. 

The beneficiary holds a master's degree in computer science 
conferred by a United States institution. Accordingly, it is 
concluded that the petitioner has shown that the beneficiary 
qualifies to perform the duties of the proffered position. 

The term I1specialty occupationt1 is defined at 8 C . F . R .  
214.2 (h) (4) (ii) as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 
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Pursuant to 8 C. F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (A) , to qualify as a specialty 
occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 

1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2. The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in the 
alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
position is so complex or unique that it can be performed 
only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4. The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties 
is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The petitioner initially provided the following description of the 
proffered position: 

[The beneficiary] is being offered the position of 
computer technician in our technical support department. 
She will assemble, repair and maintain computer monitor; 
provide on-site technical service and consulting service; 
provide technical support to customer service section. 
Additionally, [the beneficiary] will be responsible for 
promoting field sales of our comprehensive computer 
products and service . . . .  

After receipt of the director's decision, the petitioner stated 
that the proffered position is actually that of database 
administrator and provided the following description: 

The job to be offered to [the beneficiary] should include 
database architecture and administration, creating and 
maintaining multiple databases by script, migrating 
database from Microsoft Access to Oracle 8i, monitoring 
memory usage, extents fragmentation and I/O contention, 
troubleshooting and resolving application problems. 

The petitioner asserts that the initial description was provided as 
a result of managerial error and that the Service should accept the 
new description. However, on February 16, 2001, a date prior to May 
28, 2001, the date of the director's decision, the director sent 
the petitioner a request for additional information. The error 
should have been corrected at that time. Inasmuch as it was not 
corrected in response to the director's request for additional 
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information, the petitioner's representations on appeal are given 
little weight. The position offered appears to be that of a 
computer technician as initially described by the petitioner. 

The petitioner has failed to establish that any of the four factors 
enumerated above are present in this proceeding. The petitioner has 
not shown that it has, in the past, required the services of 
individuals with baccalaureate or higher degrees in a specialized 
area for the proffered position. In addition, the petitioner has 
not shown that similar firms require the services of such 
individuals in parallel positions. 

In these proceedings, the duties of the position are dispositive 
and not the job title. The proffered position appears to- combine 
the duties of an engineering technician with those of a marketing 
manager. A review of the Department of Labor's Occu~ational Outlook 
Handbook (Handbook), 2000-2001 edition, at page 97 finds no 
requirement of a baccalaureate or higher degree in a specialized 
area for employment as an engineering technician. Some engineering 
technicians hold baccalaureate degrees while others do not. 
Training is available at technical institutes, community colleges, 
extension divisions of colleges and universities, public and 
private vocational-technical schools, or through the armed forces. 
Such training usually takes two years. 

Similarly, a review of the Handbook at page 26 finds no requirement 
of a baccalaureate degree in a s~ecialized area for employment as 
a marketing manager. A wide range of educational backgrounds are 
considered suitable for entry into marketing managerial positions. 
Some employers prefer degrees in business administration but 
bachelor's degrees in various liberal arts fields are also 
acceptable. Certain personal qualities and participation in 
in-house training programs are often considered as significant as 
the beneficiary's specific educational background. In view of the 
foregoing, it is concluded that the petitioner has not demonstrated 
that the proffered position is a specialty occupation within the 
meaning of the regulations. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has not sustained that burden. Accordingly, the decision of the 
director will not be disturbed. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


